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North Park Isle  
Community Development District 

  Board of Supervisors     District Staff 
Carlos de la Ossa, Chair   Brian Lamb, District Secretary  
Nicholas Dister, Vice-Chairman   Michael Perez, District Manager 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary   John Vericker, District Counsel 
Kelly Evans, Assistant Secretary    Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Alberto Viera, Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, April 03, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 

The Regular Meeting of the North Park Isle Community Development District will be held April 03, 2025, at 2:00 p.m. at the 

Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.   Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance 

if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the Meeting:

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 263 935 216 491 Passcode: Sd7Lo6KB 

Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 151 133 964# 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

(Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) minutes for such comment)

3. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Consideration of ARC Request

B. Ratification of Down to Earth Proposal(s)

4. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of the March 06, 2025, Regular Meeting 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance February 2025 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for February 2025 

5.   STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel 

B. District Engineer  

C. District Manager 

i. Field Inspections Report 

6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 

7. ADJOURNMENT                   
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #113325

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@infamark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

Irrigation audit prior to contract
3/14

March 17, 2025 Dave Towsley March 14, 2025

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Irrigation Repairs

Irrigation Labor $1,700.00

$1,700.00Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $1,700.00

· Irrigation audit of complete system prior to contract start date. 
· This is an evaluation of the system to ensure the system is working prior to start date.
· Detailed report will be given of any repairs or concerns once completed.
· This was discussed at the meeting with EPG and Inframark on 3/12

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 03/14/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.

Docusign Envelope ID: 413649EC-AF33-4EAF-B01B-BFA320ACB63F

3/19/2025
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #113332

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@infamark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

Detail cleanup prior to contract
start 3/14

March 24, 2025 Dave Towsley

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Tree/Plant Installation

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) $12,750.00

$12,750.00Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $12,750.00

· Full property detail prior to contract start date. 
· During the resent site visit with Arturo we discussed in depth the current conditions of the 

property. The property has been neglected by its current vendor for some time. During the 
meeting on Wednesday 3/12 with EPG and Inframark we all discussed and decided to go 
ahead prior to the contract start date to do a full 2-3 days worth of detail work. This will 
include trimming bushes, weeding, removing dead plants and annuals, also will include all 
disposal of material. This estimate is based off of time and material and will be adjust once 
the job is completed. This proposal is based off of a 5 man crew for 3 days.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 03/14/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.

Docusign Envelope ID: 413649EC-AF33-4EAF-B01B-BFA320ACB63F

3/19/2025
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
NORTH PARK ISLE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting and of the Board of Supervisors of North Park Isle Community 1 

Development District was held on Thursday, March 6, 2025 and called to order at 2:26 p.m. at the 2 

Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 33607. 3 

4 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 5 

6 
Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson 7 
Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson (via phone) 8 
Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 9 
Albert Viera Assistant Secretary10 
Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary 11 

12 
Also present were: 13 

14 
Michael Perez District Manager 15 
Jayna Cooper District Manager 16 
Kathryn Hopkinson      District Counsel 17 
John Vericker District Counsel 18 
Tyson Waag District Engineer (via phone)19 
Brooke Chapman On-site Manager 20 

21 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 22 

23 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 24 

Mr. Perez called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 25 
26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 27 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 28 

29 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 30 

A. Discussion of Landscape RFP   31 
 Mr. Perez discussed landscaping proposals.  32 

 Mr. de la Ossa invited each vendor present to provide a 5-minute presentation. 33 

 Yellowstone, Pine Lake, then Down to Earth.  Red Tree was not present.   34 

 After the Board completed the scoring, a 10-minute recess for the scores to be 35 

completed was requested. 36 

 When the Board reconvened Mr. Perez announced the scoring as follows: 37 

 Down to Earth first at 380, Pine Lake second at 327, Yellowstone third 38 

at 266 and Red Tree forth at 247. 39 

40 
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March 6, 2025    NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 41 
favor, to send 30-day termination notice for services to expire on April 42 
5, 2025 to LMP, as discussed was approved. 5-043 

44 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 45 
favor, Down to Earth proposal as the landscaping vendor, as discussed 46 
was approved. 5-047 

48 
 Mr. de la Ossa proposed meeting next week in person to discuss plan, going forward. 49 

50 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 51 

A.  Approval of Minutes of the February 6, 2025, Special Meeting  52 
B.  Consideration of Operation and Maintenance January 2025  53 
C.  Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for January 54 
      2025 55 

56 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 57 
favor, the Consent Agenda was approved 5-058 

59 
FIFTH ORDER OF  BUSINESS  Staff Reports60 

A. District Counsel 61 
B. District Engineer  62 
      There being no reports, the next item followed. 63 
C. District Manager 64 

                  Mr. Perez discussed tending to the torpedo grass and if someone does not respond in 65 

72 hours, going forward, Mr. de la Ossa is to be included. 66 

i. Field Inspections Report  67 
  The Field Inspections Report was presented, a copy of which was included in the 68 

agenda package. 69 

70 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Board of Supervisors’ Requests and  71 

Comments 72 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 73 

74 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 75 

There being no further business, 76 
77 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 78 
favor, the meeting was adjourned at 2:59 pm. 5-0  79 

80 
81 
82 

Michael Perez/Jayna Cooper  Carlos de la Ossa  83 
District Manager   Chairperson 84 
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February 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date

Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACH 2/11/2025 0384991021125 ACH $218.94 $218.94 internet 2/11 - 3/10/2025

ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 1/31/2025 4831 $4,325.00 $4,325.00 LAKE MAINT

INFRAMARK LLC 2/1/2025 142867 $562.50 FEB 25 Accounting Services

INFRAMARK LLC 2/1/2025 142867 $600.00 FEB 25 dissemination services

INFRAMARK LLC 2/1/2025 142867 $3,000.00 DISTRICT INVOICE

INFRAMARK LLC 2/1/2025 142867 $1,000.00 Personnel services

INFRAMARK LLC 2/1/2025 142867 $125.00 $5,287.50 website maintenance

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 2/3/2025 312532 $24,256.50 $24,256.50 landscape

SECURITEAM 2/1/2025 19561 $500.00 $500.00 MONITORING SVC

Monthly Contract Subtotal $34,587.94 $34,587.94

Variable Contract

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 2/7/2025 1490424 ACH $329.60 $329.60 water 1/8 - 2/7/2025

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 2/7/2025 1490094 ACH $580.16 $580.16 water 1/8 - 2/7/2025

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 2/7/2025 1490096 ACH $369.95 $369.95 water 1/8 - 2/7/2025

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 2/7/2025 1490098 ACH $380.68 $380.68 water 1/8/2025 - 2/7/2025

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 2/7/2025 1490099 ACH $1,281.58 $1,281.58 water 1/8 - 2/7/2025

GIG FIBER LLC 2/1/2025 3940 $10,450.00 $10,450.00 SOLAR EQMNT LEASE INCOME Feb 2025

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 2/5/2025 2354000 $1,393.25 $1,393.25 district engineer January 2025

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 2/5/2025 25929 $1,885.00 $1,885.00 district counsel

TECO ACH 12/13/2024 121324-6724 ACH $180.01 $180.01 ELECTRIC

TECO ACH 2/13/2025 021325 5355 ACH $35.96 $35.96 ELECTRIC 1/10 - 2/7/2025

TECO ACH 2/13/2025 021325 6724 ACH $135.38 $135.38 ELECTRIC 1/10 - 2/7/2025

TECO ACH 2/13/2025 021325 1253 ACH $1,415.46 $1,415.46 ELECTRIC 1/10 - 2/7/2025

TECO ACH 2/13/2025 021325 5389 ACH $25.87 $25.87 ELECTRIC 1/10 - 2/7/2025

TECO ACH 2/13/2025 021325 26724 ACH $290.32 $290.32 ELECTRIC 1/10 - 2/7/2025

Variable Contract Subtotal $18,753.22 $18,753.22

Utilities

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACH 1/11/2025 0384991011125 ACH $209.99 $209.99 ACCT# 8337120010384991 1/11-2/10/25

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1/7/2025 1475479 ACH $509.38 $509.38 RECLAIM 12/07/24-01/07/25

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1/7/2025 1475480 ACH $1,646.23 $1,646.23 RECLAIM 12/07/24-01/07/25

TECO ACH 12/13/2024 121324 1600 ACH $11,170.04 $11,170.04 ELECTRIC

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
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February 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date

Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice

Total
Comments/Description

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Utilities Subtotal $13,535.64 $13,535.64

Regular Services

ALBERTO VIERA 2/6/2025 AV-020625 $200.00 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE

CARLOS DE LA OSSA 2/6/2025 CO 020625 $200.00 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE

KELLY ANN EVANS 2/6/2025 KE-020625 $200.00 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE

NICHOLAS J. DISTER 2/6/2025 ND-020625 $200.00 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEES

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 2/7/2025 02072025 - 713 $6,447.56 $6,447.56 SERIES 2019 FY 25 TAX DIST ID 713

RYAN MOTKO 2/6/2025 RM-020625 $200.00 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEES

Regular Services Subtotal $7,447.56 $7,447.56

Additional Services

BUSINESS OBSERVER 2/14/2025 25-00461H $146.56 $146.56 RFP for landscaping

INFRAMARK LLC 2/18/2025 143818 $268.81 $268.81 mailbox door, fence repairs

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 2/14/2025 315977 $654.03 $654.03 irrigation repairs

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 2/14/2025 315997 $80.36 $80.36 irrigation repairs

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 2/14/2025 315996 $194.20 $194.20 irrigation repairs

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 2/17/2025 316092 $4,093.33 $4,093.33 plants, monument, clubhouse, pocket park

Additional Services Subtotal $5,437.29 $5,437.29

TOTAL $79,761.65 $79,761.65
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Invoice

Date

1/31/2025

Invoice #

4831

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Eco-Logic Services LLC

PO Box 18204
Sarasota, FL 34276

North Park Isle CDD

Phone # 941-312-1764 Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com

Total

Description Amount

Lake Maintenance Services for January 2025 4,325.00

$4,325.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: February 2025

INVOICE# DATE
142867 2/1/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2301 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
3/3/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Accounting Services 1 Ea 562.50  562.50

Dissemination Services 2 Ea 300.00  600.00

District Management 1 Ea 3,000.00  3,000.00

Personnel Services 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

Subtotal 5,287.50

Subtotal $5,287.50

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5,287.50
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Please Remit Payment to:

Landscape Maintenance
Professional LLC
PO Box 919917
Orlando, FL 32891

Invoice   312532

Bill To Date Due Date

02/03/25 3/5/2025

Account Owner PO#

David Manfrin

North Park Isle CDD & North Park Isle CDD
Cost Sharing
c/o Inframark
313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Item Amount

#296908 - North Park Isle CDD - Landscape Maintenance Agreement -2024
February 2025

$24,256.50

Grand Total $24,256.50

1-30 Days
31-60 Days
(Past Due)

61-90 Days
(Past Due)

91-120 Days
(Past Due)

121+ Days
(Past Due)

$50,805.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

**Aging displayed on invoice only refers to balances after 1/1/18 for this property.

***This invoice is governed by, and specifically incorporates, the terms and conditions agreed to by the parties in
the Proposal/Contract referenced above.

Thank you for allowing us to serve you.

thelmpadvantage.com
(877) 567-7761
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Invoice

Date

02/01/2025

Invoice #

19561

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Tampa, FL 33607

Installation Address

Norh Park Isle CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City, FL 33565

13745 N. Nebraska Ave
Tampa, FL 33613

P.O. No. Due Date

03/03/2025

Acct #

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Securiteam is now a part of Safetouch!

813.909.7775
AR165@Safetouch.com

DescriptionQty

Monthly Monitoring Service

12 hour Amenity  Event Based Remote Video Monitoring1

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

$0.00
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Gig Fiber, LLC
2502 N Rocky Point Dr
Ste 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
813-800-5323

INVOICE

Invoice #: 3940

Invoice Date: 02/01/25

Amount Due: $10,450.00

Bill To: Ship To:

North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

 

Due Date

02/28/25

 
 
 

Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Solar Equipment Lease
Income North Park Isle CDD - Ph 1_Feb 2025 209 $50.00 $10,450.00

 

 Subtotal: $10,450.00
Sales Tax: $0.00

Total: $10,450.00
Payments: $0.00

Amount Due: $10,450.00

 
 
To pay online, go to https://app02.us.bill.com/p/streetleaf
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Billing Backup

Date Project Task Expnd Type Employee/Supplier Quantity Bill Rate Bill Amount Comment AP Ref. #

2025-01-14 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular LITZELFELNER, SAMANTHA LEE 0.50 177.00 88.50 GENERAL CONSULTING
2025-01-17 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular LITZELFELNER, SAMANTHA LEE 0.25 177.00 44.25 GENERAL CONSULTING
2024-12-12 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 0.25 160.00 40.00 FINANCIAL REVIEW
2025-01-16 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 0.25 110.00 27.50 FINANCIAL REVIEW
2025-01-23 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 0.50 110.00 55.00 UPDATED EPG MAPPING ONEDRIVE FOLDER
2025-01-28 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 0.50 110.00 55.00 UPDATED OWNERSHIP MAP
2025-01-30 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 1.00 110.00 110.00 UPDATED OWNERSHIP MAP
2025-01-17 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular STEWART, TONJA L 2.00 170.00 340.00 GENERAL CONSULTING
2025-01-24 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular STEWART, TONJA L 0.50 170.00 85.00 GENERAL CONSULTING
2025-01-31 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular STEWART, TONJA L 0.50 170.00 85.00 GENERAL CONSULTING
2024-11-06 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.25 182.00 45.50 REVIEW AGENDA
2024-11-07 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.25 182.00 45.50 MEETING ATTENDANCE
2024-12-05 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.50 182.00 91.00 REVIEW MEETING AGENDA AND MONTHLY BOARD MEETING 

ATTENDANCE.
2024-12-10 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.50 182.00 91.00 PROVIDE REQUESTED BILLING BACK UP FOR OUTSTANDING 

CHANGE ORDER.
2025-01-09 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.50 190.00 95.00 REVIEW MEETING AGENDA AND MEETING ATTENDANCE.

2025-01-10 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.25 190.00 47.50 CDD TEAM COORDINATION MEETING
2025-01-27 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.25 190.00 47.50 TEAM COORDINATION. PROVIDE DM ACCESS TO REQUESTED 

MAPPING.

Total Project 238202100 8.75 $1,393.25

Page 1 of 1    2/5/2025  1:42 PM
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February 05, 2025
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 25929

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through January 31, 2025

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

North Park Isle Community Development District

Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

1/3/2025 AM REVIEW DISTRICT'S WEBSITE TO CONFIRM
COUNSEL'S CORRECT INFORMATION; EMAIL DISTRICT
ASSISTANT TO CREATE CHANGES RE COUNSEL'S
INFORMATION ON WEBSITE.

0.3 $52.50

1/8/2025 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING.

0.3 $112.50

1/8/2025 KCH PREPARE RESOLUTION FOR BOUNDARY AMENDMENT;
PREPARE DRAFT OF PETITION TO AMEND/EXPAND
THE BOUNDARIES OF NORTH PARK ISLE CDD.

2.5 $812.50

1/9/2025 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.5 $187.50

1/9/2025 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND BOS MEETING IN
PERSON.

0.6 $195.00

1/10/2025 AM FOLLOW UP EMAIL TO DISTRICT ASSISTANT
REGARDING COUNSEL'S INFORMATION ON WEBSITE.

0.2 $35.00

1/14/2025 AM REVIEW DISTRICTS WEBSITE TO CONFIRM DISTRICT
COUNSELS’ INFORMATION WAS CORRECTED.

0.2 $35.00

1/17/2025 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND OPERATIONS MEETING IN
PERSON.

0.4 $130.00

1/29/2025 KCH PREPARE TERMINATION NOTICE LETTER TO LMP. 1.0 $325.00

Total Professional Services 6.0 $1,885.00
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February 05, 2025
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001

25929Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

$625.00

$1,885.00

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $1,885.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $2,510.00
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DisbursementsServicesInvoice DateInvoice Number Interest Tax Total

Outstanding Invoices

25769 January 09, 2025 $0.00$0.00$625.00 $0.00 $2,510.00

$2,510.00Total Remaining Balance Due

31-60 Days Over 90 Days61-90 Days0-30 Days
$2,510.00 $0.00$0.00 $0.00

AGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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Learn about your newly redesigned bill and get deeper insights about your usage by visiting TECOaccount.com

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment.

Pay your bill online at TampaElectric.com
See reverse side of your paystub for more ways to pay.

Go Paperless, Go Green! Visit TampaElectric.com/Paperless to enroll now.

Account #: 221008636724

Due Date: January 03, 2025

Amount Due: $180.01

Payment Amount: $

626692994188

Your account will be

drafted on January 03, 2025

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
C/O MERITUS CORP

@CRM1@2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 300
@CRM2@TAMPA, FL 33607-6008

Mail payment to:

TECO
P.O. BOX 31318
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318

Make check payable to: TECO
Please write your account number on the memo line of your check.

TampaElectric.com

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

C/O MERITUS CORP

1603 BERMUDA BREEZE CT, IRR

PLANT CITY, FL 33563

Statement Date: December 13, 2024

Amount Due: $180.01

Due Date: January 03, 2025

Account #: 221008636724

Your Energy Insight

Your average daily kWh used was 
29.17% higher than the same 
period last year.

Your average daily kWh used was 
342.86% higher than it was in 
your previous period.

Scan here to view 
your account online.

DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on January 03, 2025

Account Summary

Current Service Period: November 08, 2024 - December 09, 2024

Previous Amount Due $60.58

Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement -$60.58

Current Month’s Charges $180.01

Amount Due by January 03, 2025 $180.01

Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge and an additional deposit.

Monthly Usage (kWh)
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Page 2 of 3

For more information about your bill and understanding your charges, please visit TampaElectric.com

Ways To Pay Your Bill

Bank Draft

Visit TECOaccount.com for 

free recurring or one time 

payments via checking or 

savings account.

In-Person

Find list of

Payment Agents at

TampaElectric.com

Mail A Check

Payments:

TECO

P.O. Box 31318

Tampa, FL 33631-3318

Mail your payment in

the enclosed envelope.
Credit or Debit Card

Pay by credit Card

using KUBRA EZ-Pay

at TECOaccount.com.

Convenience fee will

be charged.

Phone

Toll Free:

866-689-6469

All Other

Correspondences:

Tampa Electric

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Contact Us
Online:

TampaElectric.com

Phone:

Commercial Customer Care:

866-832-6249

Residential Customer Care:

813-223-0800 (Hillsborough)

863-299-0800 (Polk County)

888-223-0800 (All Other Counties)

Hearing Impaired/TTY:

7-1-1

Power Outage:

877-588-1010

Energy-Saving Programs:

813-275-3909

Please Note: If you choose to pay your bill at a location not listed on our website or provided by Tampa Electric, you are paying someone who is not authorized to act as a
payment agent at Tampa Electric. You bear the risk that this unauthorized party will relay the payment to Tampa Electric and do so in a timely fashion. Tampa Electric is not
responsible for payments made to unauthorized agents, including their failure to deliver or timely deliver the payment to us. Such failures may result in late payment
charges to your account or service disconnection.

Meter Read

Meter Location: IRRIGATION

Service Period: Nov 08, 2024 - Dec 09, 2024 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand

Meter
Number Read Date Current 

Reading - Previous 
Reading = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period

1000850100 12/09/2024 20,205 19,204 1,001 kWh 1 32 Days

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Daily Basic Service Charge 32 days @ $0.75000 $24.00

Energy Charge 1,001 kWh @ $0.08192/kWh $82.00

Fuel Charge 1,001 kWh @ $0.03157/kWh $31.60

Storm Protection Charge 1,001 kWh @ $0.00775/kWh $7.76

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 1,001 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $4.27

Storm Surcharge 1,001 kWh @ $0.00225/kWh $2.25

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $3.89

Electric Service Cost $155.77

Franchise Fee $10.20

Municipal Public Service Tax $14.04

Total Electric Cost, Local Fees and Taxes $180.01

Total Current Month’s Charges $180.01

Avg kWh Used Per Day

0
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40

24 kWh
31 kWh

kWh
Dec 2023 Dec 2024

Important Messages

Removing Your Envelope. We’ve noticed 
that you have been paying your bill 
electronically lately. To help cut down 
on clutter and waste, we are no longer 
including a remittance envelope with 
your bill. Should you want to mail in your 
payment, you can request a payment 
envelope by calling 813-223-0800 or 
simply use a regular envelope and address 
it to TECO P.O. Box 31318, Tampa, Florida 
33631-3318.
 

Service For:

1603 BERMUDA BREEZE CT

IRR, PLANT CITY, FL 33563

Account #: 221008636724

Statement Date: December 13, 2024

Charges Due: January 03, 2025

40



Page 3 of 3

Important Rate Information
Tampa Electric is requesting approval from the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) for proposed rate adjustments to take effect in January 
2025. The adjustments support ongoing efforts to meet growing energy demands, enhance system resilience, strengthen reliability and more. Visit 
TampaElectric.com/RateCommunications for more details.

Service For:

1603 BERMUDA BREEZE CT

IRR, PLANT CITY, FL 33563

Account #: 221008636724

Statement Date: December 13, 2024

Charges Due: January 03, 2025
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Learn about your newly redesigned bill and get deeper insights about your usage by visiting TECOaccount.com

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment.

Pay your bill online at TampaElectric.com
See reverse side of your paystub for more ways to pay.

Go Paperless, Go Green! Visit TampaElectric.com/Paperless to enroll now.

Account #: 221008971600

Due Date: July 05, 2024

Amount Due: $11,170.04

Payment Amount: $

692124664615

Your account will be

drafted on July 05, 2024

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
@CRM1@1620 E SAM ALLEN RD, ENTR

@CRM2@PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Mail payment to:

TECO
P.O. BOX 31318
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318

Make check payable to: TECO
Please write your account number on the memo line of your check.

TampaElectric.com

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

TROPICAL OASIS AVE, SOLAR

PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Amount Due: $11,170.04

Due Date: July 05, 2024

Account #: 221008971600

Scan here to view 
your account online.

DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on July 05, 2024

Account Summary

Previous Amount Due $11,190.29

Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement -$11,190.29

Current Month’s Charges $11,170.04

Amount Due by July 05, 2024 $11,170.04

Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge and an additional deposit.
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For more information about your bill and understanding your charges, please visit TampaElectric.com

Ways To Pay Your Bill

Bank Draft

Visit TECOaccount.com for 

free recurring or one time 

payments via checking or 

savings account.

In-Person

Find list of

Payment Agents at

TampaElectric.com

Mail A Check

Payments:

TECO

P.O. Box 31318

Tampa, FL 33631-3318

Mail your payment in

the enclosed envelope.
Credit or Debit Card

Pay by credit Card

using KUBRA EZ-Pay

at TECOaccount.com.

Convenience fee will

be charged.

Phone

Toll Free:

866-689-6469

All Other

Correspondences:

Tampa Electric

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Contact Us
Online:

TampaElectric.com

Phone:

Commercial Customer Care:

866-832-6249

Residential Customer Care:

813-223-0800 (Hillsborough)

863-299-0800 (Polk County)

888-223-0800 (All Other Counties)

Hearing Impaired/TTY:

7-1-1

Power Outage:

877-588-1010

Energy-Saving Programs:

813-275-3909

Please Note: If you choose to pay your bill at a location not listed on our website or provided by Tampa Electric, you are paying someone who is not authorized to act as a
payment agent at Tampa Electric. You bear the risk that this unauthorized party will relay the payment to Tampa Electric and do so in a timely fashion. Tampa Electric is not
responsible for payments made to unauthorized agents, including their failure to deliver or timely deliver the payment to us. Such failures may result in late payment
charges to your account or service disconnection.

Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge 2700 kWh @ $0.03406/kWh $91.96

Monthly Charge  $4472.02

Lighting Fuel Charge 2700 kWh @ $0.03127/kWh $84.43

Storm Protection Charge 2700 kWh @ $0.03877/kWh $104.68

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 2700 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.97

Storm Surcharge 2700 kWh @ $0.00074/kWh $2.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $7.28

Lighting Charges $4,763.34

Billing information continues on next page

Page 2 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $1110.19

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $1,110.19

Billing information continues on next page

Page 3 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024

58



Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $2797.67

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $2,797.67

Billing information continues on next page

Page 4 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $1065.78

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $1,065.78

Billing information continues on next page

Page 5 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $444.08

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $444.08

Billing information continues on next page

Page 6 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03406/kWh $7.15

Monthly Charge  $655.46

Lighting Fuel Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03127/kWh $6.57

Storm Protection Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03877/kWh $8.14

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 210 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.08

Storm Surcharge 210 kWh @ $0.00074/kWh $0.16

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.57

Lighting Charges $678.13

Billing information continues on next page

Page 7 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Service Period: May 09, 2024 - Jun 07, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 30 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $310.85

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $310.85

Total Current Month’s Charges $11,170.04

Page 8 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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Important Messages

Removing Your Envelope. We’ve noticed that you have been paying your bill electronically lately. To help cut down on clutter and waste, we are 
no longer including a remittance envelope with your bill. Should you want to mail in your payment, you can request a payment envelope by calling 
813-223-0800 or simply use a regular envelope and address it to TECO P.O. Box 31318, Tampa, Florida 33631-3318.
 

Page 9 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: June 13, 2024

Charges Due: July 05, 2024
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District Name:

Board Meeting:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa X

2 Nicholas Dister X

3 Ryan Motko X

4 Kelly Evans X

5 Albert Viera X

 

Approved for payment:

Michael Perez 2/6/2025
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/7/2025 9:26

In Attendance 
Please X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

North Park Isle

February 6, 2025

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00
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District Name:

Board Meeting:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa X

2 Nicholas Dister X

3 Ryan Motko X

4 Kelly Evans X

5 Albert Viera X

 

Approved for payment:

Michael Perez 2/6/2025
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/7/2025 9:26

In Attendance 
Please X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

North Park Isle

February 6, 2025

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00
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District Name:

Board Meeting:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa X

2 Nicholas Dister X

3 Ryan Motko X

4 Kelly Evans X

5 Albert Viera X

 

Approved for payment:

Michael Perez 2/6/2025
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/7/2025 9:26

In Attendance 
Please X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

North Park Isle

February 6, 2025

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

67

lbingle
Rectangle
4 Kelly Evans X

$200.00



District Name:

Board Meeting:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa X

2 Nicholas Dister X

3 Ryan Motko X

4 Kelly Evans X

5 Albert Viera X

 

Approved for payment:

Michael Perez 2/6/2025
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/7/2025 9:26

In Attendance 
Please X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

North Park Isle

February 6, 2025

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00
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Today's Date 2/7/2025

Check Payable To: North Park Isle CDD

Check Amount $6,447.56

Check Description Series 2019 - FY 25 Tax Dist. ID Dist 713

Check Amount $1,759.45

Check Description Series 2021 - FY 25 Tax Dist. ID Dist 713

Special Instructions Do not mail. Please give to Eric Davidson

(Please attach all supporting documentation: invoices, receipts, etc.)

Eric
Authorization

DM
Fund 001
G/L
Object CodeChk           # Date

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
DISTRICT CHECK REQUEST
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Dollar Amounts

Net O&M  518,098.87 37.28% 37.28%
Net DS 2019 684,902.28 49.28% 49.28% 98%
Net DS 2021 186,900.62 13.45% 13.45%

Net Total 1,389,901.77 100.00% 100.00%

200 201
37.28% 37.28% 49.28% 49.28% 13.45% 13.45%

Date Received Amount Received

Raw Numbers

Operations Revenue, 

Occupied Units

Rounded

Operations Revenue, 

Occupied Units

Raw Numbers

2019 Debt Service 

Revenue

Rounded

2019 Debt Service 

Revenue

Raw Numbers

2021 Debt Service 

Revenue

Rounded

2021 Debt Service 

Revenue

Proof

Distribution 

Number & Date 

Transferred

11/6/2024 2,206.45 822.47 822.47 1,087.27 1,087.27 296.70 296.70 0.01 Dist 695

11/14/2024 9,573.89 3,568.76 3,568.76 4,717.73 4,717.73 1,287.40 1,287.40 - Dist 697

11/22/2024 9,573.90 3,568.76 3,568.76 4,717.73 4,717.73 1,287.41 1,287.41 - Dist 698

12/6/2024 887,977.93 331,002.07 331,002.07 437,569.13 437,569.13 119,406.73 119,406.73 - Dist 706

12/3/2024 19,626.46 7,315.95 7,315.95 9,671.34 9,671.34 2,639.18 2,639.18 (0.01) Dist 700

12/16/2024 82,327.95 30,688.51 30,688.51 40,568.77 40,568.77 11,070.67 11,070.67 - Dist 707

1/7/2025 337,981.91 125,985.91 125,985.91 166,547.44 166,547.44 45,448.56 45,448.56 - Dist 709

2/7/2025 13,084.32 4,877.30 4,877.30 6,447.56 6,447.56 1,759.45 1,759.45 0.01 Dist 713

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -
TOTAL 1,362,352.81 507,829.73 507,829.73 671,326.97 671,326.97 183,196.10 183,196.10
Net Total on Roll 1,389,901.77 518,098.87 684,902.28 186,900.62
Collection Surplus / 

(Deficit) (27,548.96) (10,269.14) (13,575.31) (3,704.52)

Fiscal Year 2025 Percentages

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
FISCAL YEAR 2025, TAX YEAR 2024

TAX REVENUE RECEIPTS AND TRANSFER SCHEDULE

M:\Client Files\North Park Isle CDD 516\Financial Services\Accounting\Debt Service\FY 2025\North Park Isle FY 2025 DS SCHEDULE
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District Name:

Board Meeting:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa X

2 Nicholas Dister X

3 Ryan Motko X

4 Kelly Evans X

5 Albert Viera X

 

Approved for payment:

Michael Perez 2/6/2025
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/7/2025 9:26

In Attendance 
Please X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

North Park Isle

February 6, 2025

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: January 2025

INVOICE# DATE
143818 2/18/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2301 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
3/20/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Michael A Perez - 12-18-24 CREATIVE MAILBOX DESIG : 
Mailbox Door $172.50 - Bryan Radcliff 12-11-24 THE HOME 
DEPOT #0243 : Fence Repairs $94.93

1 Ea 267.43  267.43

Postage 2 Ea 0.69  1.38

Subtotal 268.81

Subtotal $268.81

Tax $0.00

Total Due $268.81

74



Please Remit Payment to:

Landscape Maintenance
Professional LLC
PO Box 919917
Orlando, FL 32891

Invoice   315977

Bill To Date Due Date

02/14/25 3/16/2025

Account Owner PO#

David Manfrin

North Park Isle CDD & North Park Isle CDD
Cost Sharing
c/o Inframark
313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Item Qty/UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#324864 - Irrigation inspection repairs completed on 2-5-2025

Irrigation inspection repairs completed for Tropical Oasis controller:

Replaced 5 broken or leaking rotors.

Replaced 3 broken or leaking 6 inch spray heads with spray nozzles.

Replaced 10 clogged or damaged spray nozzles.

Repaired 9 drip irrigation leaks.

Repaired 3/4 inch line leaks on zones 8 and 75.

$654.03

Lateral Components - 02/05/2025

3300-007 Blue Twister 90 Degree Elbow
3/4 in. MIPT x Double Helix

5.00EA $1.42 $7.10

Hunter AC Solenoid Assembly 24 VAC 1.00EA $26.75 $26.75

Hunter PGP Ultra Adjustable Rotor 4 in.
Riser with 3.0 Nozzle - PGP0430

5.00EA $24.50 $122.50

Hunter PRO Nozzle 12 ft. Radius Half
Circle 180 Degree

13.00EA $1.90 $24.70

Hunter Pro-Spray 6 in. Pop Up with Side
Inlet

3.00EA $14.16 $42.48

Irrigation Tech Labor 6.00HR $70.00 $420.00

RAINBIRD XFFCOUP INSERT COUPLING
BxB

10.00EA $0.69 $6.90

Sch 40 PVC Coupling 3/4 in. Socket 4.00EA $0.90 $3.60

Thank you for allowing us to serve you.

thelmpadvantage.com
(877) 567-7761
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Grand Total $654.03

1-30 Days
31-60 Days
(Past Due)

61-90 Days
(Past Due)

91-120 Days
(Past Due)

121+ Days
(Past Due)

$49,882.03 $1,577.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

**Aging displayed on invoice only refers to balances after 1/1/18 for this property.

***This invoice is governed by, and specifically incorporates, the terms and conditions agreed to by the parties in
the Proposal/Contract referenced above.

Thank you for allowing us to serve you.

thelmpadvantage.com
(877) 567-7761
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Please Remit Payment to:

Landscape Maintenance
Professional LLC
PO Box 919917
Orlando, FL 32891

Invoice   316092

Bill To Date Due Date

02/17/25 3/19/2025

Account Owner PO#

David Manfrin

North Park Isle CDD & North Park Isle CDD
Cost Sharing
c/o Inframark
313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Item Amount

#316449 - Plant Replacement

Replacement of plants from Inspection report that have died from past irrigation issues & some 
that were improperly planted. In the following areas:

Monument sign at Sam Allen

Maryland Clubhouse

Pocket park on Maryland

$4,093.33

Landscape Material  - 02/11/2025

Grand Total $4,093.33

1-30 Days
31-60 Days
(Past Due)

61-90 Days
(Past Due)

91-120 Days
(Past Due)

121+ Days
(Past Due)

$54,249.92 $1,577.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

**Aging displayed on invoice only refers to balances after 1/1/18 for this property.

***This invoice is governed by, and specifically incorporates, the terms and conditions agreed to by the parties in
the Proposal/Contract referenced above.

Thank you for allowing us to serve you.

thelmpadvantage.com
(877) 567-7761
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Proposal
Proposal No.: 316449

Proposed Date: 01/08/25

PROPERTY: FOR:

North Park Isle CDD & North Park Isle CDD Cost Sharing
Michael Perez
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City, FL 33565

Plant Replacement

Replacement of plants from Inspection report that have died from past irrigation issues & some that were 
improperly planted. In the following areas:

Monument sign at Sam Allen

Maryland Clubhouse

Pocket park on Maryland

ITEM QTY UOM TOTAL

Landscape Material $4,093.33

Coontie, 07 gallon - 07G 1.00 07g

Black Mangrove, 07 gallon - 07G 9.00 07g

Podocarpus, 07 gallon - 07G 33.00 07g

Shoreline Juniper, Blue Pacific, 03 gallon - 03G 9.00 03g

Total: $4,093.33

LMP • 13050 E US Highway 92  • Dover, FL 33527
Phone:  8137576500

Page 1/2
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LMP Guarantee: Any alteration from these specs involving additional costs will be executed only upon written order and will become 

an extra charge over and above estimate. 

 Standard Warranty: Lagrees to warranty irrigation, drainage and lighting for 1 year, trees and palms for 6 months, shrubs and ground 

cover for 3 months, and sod for 30 days. This warranty is subject to and specifically limited by the following: 

Warranty is not valid on relocated material, annuals and any existing irrigation, drainage and lighting systems. Warranty in not valid 

on new plant material or sod installed without automatic irrigation. Warranty does not cover damage from pests or disease 

encountered on site, act of God, or damaged caused by others. Failure of water or power source not 

caused by LMP will void warranty. The above identified warranty periods commence upon the date of completion of all items 

included in this proposal. Standard Warranty does not modify or supersede any previously written agreement. 

LMP is not responsible for damage to non-located underground. 

Residential Agreement: A deposit or payment in full will be required before any work will begin. Any and all balance will be due upon 

job completion in full, unless otherwise noted in writing. All work will be performed in a workman like manner in accordance to said 

proposal. Any additional work added to original proposal will require written approval, may require additional deposits and will be 

due on completion with any remaining balances owed.

DUE TO THE NATURE OF MATERIAL COST VOLATILITY, WE ARE CURRENTLY HOLDING PRICING FOR THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM
PROPOSAL DATE

DateSignature (Owner/Property Manager)

Printed Name (Owner/Property Manager)

Signature - Representative Date

LMP • 13050 E US Highway 92  • Dover, FL 33527
Phone:  8137576500

Page 2/2
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North Park Isle 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
February 28, 2025 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 770,909$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      770,909$            

Due From Other Funds 1,492                 -                        91,442               -                        -                        -                        -                        92,934                

Investments:

General Account -                        -                        -                        2                        -                        -                        -                        2                         

Acq. & Construction - Master -                        -                        -                        -                        116,349             -                        -                        116,349              

Acquisition & Construction Account -                        -                        -                        30,739               32,241               -                        -                        62,980                

Prepayment Account -                        1,578                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,578                  

Reserve Fund -                        341,059             406,196             -                        -                        -                        -                        747,255              

Revenue Fund -                        777,059             894,291             -                        -                        -                        -                        1,671,350           

Deposits 21,760               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        21,760                

Utility Deposits 4,112                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        4,112                  

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        24,450,850        -                        24,450,850         

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,235,754          1,235,754           

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        24,778,305        24,778,305         

TOTAL ASSETS 798,273$           1,119,696$        1,391,929$        30,741$             148,590$           24,450,850$      26,014,059$      53,954,138$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 21,369$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      21,369$              

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        26,014,059        26,014,059         

Due To Other Funds -                        41,845               -                        23,690               27,399               -                        -                        92,934                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,369               41,845               -                        23,690               27,399               -                        26,014,059        26,128,362         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of February 28, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of February 28, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        1,077,851          1,391,929          -                        -                        -                        -                        2,469,780           

Capital Projects -                        -                        -                        7,051                 121,191             -                        -                        128,242              

Unassigned: 776,904             -                        -                        -                        -                        24,450,850        -                        25,227,754         

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 776,904             1,077,851          1,391,929          7,051                 121,191             24,450,850        -                        27,825,776         

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 798,273$           1,119,696$        1,391,929$        30,741$             148,590$           24,450,850$      26,014,059$      53,954,138$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Tax Collector -$                     1,781$                1,781$             0.00%

Rental Income -                       750                     750                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 407,027           507,830              100,803           124.77%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 482,798           339,711              (143,087)          70.36%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       992                     992                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 889,825           851,064              (38,761)            95.64%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000             5,000                  7,000               41.67%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,100               4,041                  4,059               49.89%

Disclosure Report 7,200               3,001                  4,199               41.68%

District Counsel 10,000             6,368                  3,632               63.68%

District Engineer 5,000               1,393                  3,607               27.86%

District Manager 36,000             15,000                21,000             41.67%

Accounting Services 6,750               2,813                  3,937               41.67%

Auditing Services 6,000               -                          6,000               0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500               1,500                  -                       100.00%

Annual Mailing 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500                  3                         497                  0.60%

Insurance - General Liability 3,800               2,041                  1,759               53.71%

Public Officials Insurance 3,100               1,665                  1,435               53.71%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 50,000             26,859                23,141             53.72%

Insurance Deductible 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Legal Advertising 7,000               523                     6,477               7.47%

Bank Fees 250                  -                          250                  0.00%

Website Administration 1,500               625                     875                  41.67%

Office Supplies 100                  702                     (602)                 702.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  175                     -                       100.00%

Total Administration 163,975           71,709                92,266             43.73%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 15,000             65,900                (50,900)            439.33%

Total Electric Utility Services 15,000             65,900                (50,900)            439.33%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500               15,942                (12,442)            455.49%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500               15,942                (12,442)            455.49%

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 44,000             21,625                22,375             49.15%

Field Services 12,000             5,000                  7,000               41.67%

Contracts-Pools 11,200             10,000                1,200               89.29%

Contracts-Trash & Debris Removal 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Contracts - Landscape 180,000           97,026                82,974             53.90%

Amenity Center Pest Control 2,000               886                     1,114               44.30%

Onsite Staff 70,000             -                          70,000             0.00%

Janitorial Services & Supplies 1,800               1,460                  340                  81.11%

R&M-Drainage 25,000             -                          25,000             0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 10,000             41,948                (31,948)            419.48%

R&M-Pools 20,000             100                     19,900             0.50%

Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 10,000             2,849                  7,151               28.49%

Janitorial Maintenance 8,000               -                          8,000               0.00%

R&M-Bush Hogging 1,500               -                          1,500               0.00%

R&M-Monument, Entrance & Wall 2,800               777                     2,023               27.75%

Landscape - Annuals 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Landscape - Mulch 20,000             -                          20,000             0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

R&M-Shared Landsc Maint Fr Ent 1,500               -                          1,500               0.00%

R&M-Security Cameras 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 15,000             4,093                  10,907             27.29%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 3,000               3,558                  (558)                 118.60%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 15,000             22,319                (7,319)              148.79%

Irrigation Maintenance 15,000             1,439                  13,561             9.59%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 3,000               -                          3,000               0.00%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Misc-Access Cards 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 15,000             140                     14,860             0.93%

Janitorial Supplies 1,000               -                          1,000               0.00%

Dog Waste Station Supplies 9,000               375                     8,625               4.17%

Amenities Furniture & Fixtures 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Reserve - Undesignated 27,550             -                          27,550             0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 572,350           213,595              358,755           37.32%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025

Road and Street Facilities

Utility - StreetLights 130,000           52,250                77,750             40.19%

Total Road and Street Facilities 130,000           52,250                77,750             40.19%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,825           419,396              470,429           47.13%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       431,668              431,668           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 345,236              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 776,904$            
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     11,474$              11,474$            0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 678,975            671,327              (7,648)              98.87%

TOTAL REVENUES 678,975            682,801              3,826                100.56%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 215,000            -                          215,000            0.00%

Interest Expense 463,975            234,025              229,950            50.44%

Total Debt Service 678,975            234,025              444,950            34.47%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 678,975            234,025              444,950            34.47%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       448,776              448,776            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 629,075              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,077,851$         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025

Series 2019 Debt Service Fund (200)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     14,389$              14,389$            0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 812,391            183,196              (629,195)          22.55%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       589,771              589,771            0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 812,391            787,356              (25,035)            96.92%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 325,000            315,000              10,000              96.92%

Interest Expense 487,391            247,554              239,837            50.79%

Total Debt Service 812,391            562,554              249,837            69.25%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 812,391            562,554              249,837            69.25%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       224,802              224,802            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 1,167,127           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,391,929$         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025

Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (201)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     482$                   482$                 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       482                     482                   0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       482                     482                   0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 6,569                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 7,051$                

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
Series 2019 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     2,579$                2,579$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       2,579                  2,579                0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       2,579                  2,579                0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 118,612              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 121,191$            

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting Date
Document 
Type

Document 
No. Vendor Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Deposits
0.00

02/07/2025  JE000659 Special Assmnts- 
Tax Collector Tax Revenue/Debt Service 13,084.32 13,084.32 0.00

01/01/2025  JE000682 Accounts Payable - 
Other

Reversal teco paid twice for 
entry Dtd.07/31/23 622.86 622.86 0.00

02/08/2025 Refund REF100072 MCCALL SERVICE 
NW, LLC MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 175.00 175.00 0.00

02/12/2025  JE000707 Special Assmnts- 
CDD Collected Off Roll Deposit 6,975.14 6,975.14 0.00

Total Deposits 20,857.32 20,857.32 0.00

Checks
0.00

01/17/2025 Payment 1668 NORTH PARK ISLE 
CDD Check for Vendor V00028 -211,996.00 -211,996.00 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100064 GIG FIBER LLC Inv: 3783 -10,450.00 -10,450.00 0.00
02/04/2025 Payment 100065 STRALEY ROBIN 

VERICKER Inv: 25769 -625.00 -625.00 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100066 MCCALL SERVICE 
NW, LLC 

Inv: 59424868, Inv: 
59424949, Inv: 59413152 -232.50 -232.50 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100067 HAWKINS SERVICE 
COMPANY

Inv: 271613767, Inv: 
269713219, Inv: 267962057, -1,564.36 -1,564.36 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100068 BLUE LIFE POOL 
SERVICE LLC Inv: 16970 -2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100069 CIRLO HERNANDEZ Inv: 153 -18,200.00 -18,200.00 0.00
02/04/2025 Payment 100070 SECURITEAM Inv: 19401, Inv: 

16290100224
-944.90 -944.90 0.00

02/04/2025 Payment 100071 JNJ AMENITY 
SERVICES LLC Inv: 0477 -730.00 -730.00 0.00

02/05/2025 Payment 100072 MCCALL SERVICE 
NW, LLC Inv: 010725 - 5239 -175.00 -175.00 0.00

01/28/2025 Payment 300018
CHARTER 
COMMUNICATION
S ACH

Inv: 0384991011125 ACH -209.99 -209.99 0.00

02/13/2025 Payment 1671 INFRAMARK LLC Check for Vendor V00025 -5,287.50 -5,287.50 0.00
02/13/2025 Payment 1672 ALBERTO VIERA Check for Vendor V00023 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
02/13/2025 Payment 1673 CARLOS DE LA 

OSSA Check for Vendor V00029 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

Ending Balance 770,909.39

Outstanding Deposits 6,917.88

Outstanding Checks -17,510.07

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Statement Balance 781,501.58

Subtotal 788,419.46

G/L Account No. 101001 Balance 770,909.39

Subtotal 770,909.39

Ending G/L Balance 770,909.39

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Thursday, March 20, 2025

Z-NTHITE
Page 1

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 25_02 Statement Date 02/28/2025
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02/13/2025 Payment 1674 KELLY ANN EVANS Check for Vendor V00020 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
02/13/2025 Payment 1675 NICHOLAS J. 

DISTER Check for Vendor V00017 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

02/13/2025 Payment 1676 NORTH PARK ISLE 
CDD Check for Vendor V00028 -8,207.01 -8,207.01 0.00

02/20/2025 Payment 100073 INFRAMARK LLC Inv: 142112 -559.86 -559.86 0.00
02/20/2025 Payment 100074 SECURITEAM Inv: 19530, Inv: 19561 -894.00 -894.00 0.00
02/20/2025 Payment 100075 JNJ AMENITY 

SERVICES LLC Inv: 0486 -730.00 -730.00 0.00

02/20/2025 Payment 100077 STRALEY ROBIN 
VERICKER Inv: 25929 -1,885.00 -1,885.00 0.00

02/20/2025 Payment 100078
LANDSCAPE 
MAINTENANCE 
PROFESSIONALS 
INC

Inv: 189279, Inv: 312532 -26,356.50 -26,356.50 0.00

02/05/2025 Payment 300019 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 5355 ACH -36.85 -36.85 0.00
02/05/2025 Payment 300020 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 5371 ACH -29.49 -29.49 0.00
02/05/2025 Payment 300021 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 5389 ACH -27.68 -27.68 0.00
02/05/2025 Payment 300022 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 3537 ACH -45.58 -45.58 0.00
02/05/2025 Payment 300023 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 1253 ACH -1,417.79 -1,417.79 0.00
01/01/2025  JE000682 Accounts Payable - 

Other
Reversal teco paid twice for 
entry Dtd.07/31/23 -622.86 -622.86 0.00

02/05/2025 Payment DD249 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001364 -311.24 -311.24 0.00
02/05/2025 Payment DD250 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001365 -11,067.14 -11,067.14 0.00
02/28/2025  JE000708 Utility - Electric Teco ADJ JE -194.50 -194.50 0.00
Total Checks -305,600.75 -305,600.75 0.00

Adjustments

Total Adjustments

Outstanding Checks

09/28/2023 Payment 1418 BLUE LIFE POOL 
SERVICE LLC Check for Vendor V00037 -2,000.00

05/16/2024 Payment 1569 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Check for Vendor V00047 -2,200.66

12/10/2024 Payment 1658 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00027 -200.00
12/23/2024 Payment 300000 CITY OF PLANT 

CITY ACH Inv: 1446578 ACH -319.75

12/23/2024 Payment 300001 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1446196 ACH -1,075.53

12/23/2024 Payment 300002 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1446198 ACH -423.36

12/23/2024 Payment 300003 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1446200 ACH -474.58

12/23/2024 Payment 300004 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1446201 ACH -1,100.07

12/27/2024 Payment 300011 TECO ACH Inv: 3537 121324 ACH -38.50
12/27/2024 Payment 300015 TECO ACH Inv: 1253 121324 ACH -1,271.85
12/27/2024 Payment 300016 TECO ACH Inv: 6724 121324 ACH -304.47
01/17/2025 Payment 1669 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00027 -200.00
01/30/2025 Payment DD242 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001301 -35.38
02/13/2025 Payment 1677 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00027 -200.00
02/20/2025 Payment 100076 ECO-LOGIC 

SERVICES LLC Inv: 4831 -4,325.00

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Thursday, March 20, 2025

Z-NTHITE
Page 2

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 25_02 Statement Date 02/28/2025
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01/28/2025 Payment DD248 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001329 -180.01

02/28/2025 Payment 300026
CHARTER 
COMMUNICATION
S ACH

Inv: 0384991021125 ACH -218.94

02/28/2025 Payment 300032 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1490094 ACH -580.16

02/28/2025 Payment 300033 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1490096 ACH -369.95

02/28/2025 Payment 300034 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1490098 ACH -380.68

02/28/2025 Payment 300035 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1490099 ACH -1,281.58

02/28/2025 Payment 300036 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1490424 ACH -329.60

Total Outstanding Checks -17,510.07

Outstanding Deposits

08/01/2024  JE000545 Spectrum Inv. 209.99
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 29.74
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 32.47
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 33.38
11/01/2024  JE000601 Spectrum Adjustment 153.99
01/01/2025  JE000656 Reverse City plant city 

Water ADJ JE
3,447.74

01/01/2025  JE000657 Reverse Truist CC ADJ JE 231.40
02/01/2025  JE000677 ACH ADJ JE 1,876.53
02/01/2025  JE000680 Truist CC ADJ JE 902.64
Total Outstanding Deposits 6,917.88

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Thursday, March 20, 2025

Z-NTHITE
Page 3

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 25_02 Statement Date 02/28/2025
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Report Name Check Register By Fund

Date Range ** 2/01/25..2/28/25

Fund No. 001..999
Vendor No. **** all

Sort By Check No.
Include Check Subtotal No

** Must be a date range (i.e.  11/1/09..11/30/09)

**** Leave blank or insert "ALL" for all vendors.
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Fund 

No.
Check / ACH No. Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 100064 02/04/25 GIG FIBER LLC 3783 01/2025 SOLAR EQUIPMENT SOLAR EQMNT LEASE INCOME 543062-54101 $10,450.00
001 100065 02/04/25 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 25769 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES District Counsel 531146-51401 $625.00
001 100066 02/04/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 59424868 PEST CONTROL PEST MGMNT RODENT SVC 534181-53908 $125.00
001 100066 02/04/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 59424949 PEST CONTROL PEST MGMNT RODENT SVC 534181-53908 $53.75
001 100066 02/04/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 59413152 WASP SERVICE PEST MGMNT RODENT SVC 534181-53908 $53.75
001 100067 02/04/25 HAWKINS SERVICE COMPANY 267962057 HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY 07/24 HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY 546922-53908 $19.99
001 100067 02/04/25 HAWKINS SERVICE COMPANY 269713219 HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY 08/24 HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY 546922-53908 $19.99
001 100067 02/04/25 HAWKINS SERVICE COMPANY 271613767 HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY 09/24 & EQUIPMENT HOME PROTECTION PLAN MONTHLY & EQUIPMENT 546922-53908 $29.98
001 100067 02/04/25 HAWKINS SERVICE COMPANY 275708856 AC REPAIRS Miscellaneous Maintenance 546922-53908 $1,494.40
001 100068 02/04/25 BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 16970 01/2025 POOL SERVICE Contracts-Pools 534078-53908 $2,000.00
001 100069 02/04/25 CIRLO HERNANDEZ 153 TREE REMOVAL R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53908 $18,200.00
001 100070 02/04/25 SECURITEAM 19401 JAN 25 MONITORING SVC MONITORING SVC 546479-53908 $500.00
001 100070 02/04/25 SECURITEAM 16290100224 MONITORING SVC Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53908 $444.90
001 100071 02/04/25 JNJ AMENITY SERVICES LLC 0477 AMENITY CLEANING Janitorial Services & Supplies 534349-53908 $730.00
001 100072 02/05/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 010725 - 5239 PEST CONTROL PEST MGMNT RODENT SVC 534181-53908 $175.00
001 100073 02/20/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142112 DEC 24 VARIABLES - diaper table and postage Diaper changing table 546922-53908 $559.17
001 100073 02/20/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142112 DEC 24 VARIABLES - diaper table and postage Postage 531142-51301 $0.69
001 100074 02/20/25 SECURITEAM 19530 cards MONITORING SVC 546479-53908 $394.00
001 100074 02/20/25 SECURITEAM 19561 security services MONITORING SVC 546479-53908 $500.00
001 100075 02/20/25 JNJ AMENITY SERVICES LLC 0486 AMENITY CLEANING Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 546176-53908 $730.00
001 100076 02/20/25 ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 4831 Pond Maint LAKE MAINT 531085-53908 $4,325.00
001 100077 02/20/25 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 25929 dist counsel district counsel 531146-51401 $1,885.00
001 100078 02/20/25 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 189279 TREE REMOVAL R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53908 $2,100.00
001 100078 02/20/25 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS INC 312532 Landscape Contract landscape 534171-53908 $24,256.50
001 1671 02/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142867 FEB 25 management services FEB 25 Accounting Services 532001-51301 $562.50
001 1671 02/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142867 FEB 25 management services FEB 25 dissemination services 531142-51301 $600.00
001 1671 02/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142867 FEB 25 management services DISTRICT INVOICE 531150-51301 $3,000.00
001 1671 02/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142867 FEB 25 management services Personnel services 531122-53908 $1,000.00
001 1671 02/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142867 FEB 25 management services website maintenance 549936-51301 $125.00
001 1672 02/13/25 ALBERTO VIERA AV-020625 BOS MEETING 02/06/2025 SUPERVISOR FEE 511100-51101 $200.00
001 1673 02/13/25 CARLOS DE LA OSSA CO 020625 BOS MEETING 02/06/2025 SUPERVISOR FEE 511100-51101 $200.00
001 1674 02/13/25 KELLY ANN EVANS KE-020625 BOS MEETING 02/06/2025 SUPERVISOR FEE 511100-51101 $200.00
001 1675 02/13/25 NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND-020625 BOS MEETING 02/06/2025 SUPERVISOR FEES 511100-51101 $200.00
001 1677 02/13/25 RYAN MOTKO RM-020625 BOS MEETING 02/06/2025 SUPERVISOR FEES 511100-51101 $200.00
001 300019 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 5355 ACH January Electric ELECTRIC 543041-53100 $36.85
001 300020 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 5371 ACH electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $29.49
001 300021 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 5389 ACH electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $27.68
001 300022 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 3537 ACH electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $45.58
001 300023 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 1253 ACH electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $1,417.79
001 300026 02/28/25 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACH 0384991021125 ACH Communications 2/11 - 3/10/2025 internet 2/11 - 3/10/2025 546176-53908 $218.94
001 300032 02/28/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1490094 ACH water 1/8 - 2/7/2025 Utility - Water 543018-53600 $580.16
001 300033 02/28/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1490096 ACH water 1/8 - 2/7/2025 Utility - Water 543018-53600 $369.95
001 300034 02/28/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1490098 ACH water 1/8-2/7/2025 water 1/8/2025 - 2/7/2025 543018-53600 $380.68
001 300035 02/28/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1490099 ACH water 1/8 - 2/7/2025 Utility - Water 543018-53600 $1,281.58
001 300036 02/28/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1490424 ACH water 1/8 - 2/7/2025 Utility - Water 543018-53600 $329.60
001 DD249 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 36724 ACH electric 12 ELECTRIC 12/10 - 1/9/2025 543041-53100 $311.24
001 DD250 02/05/25 TECO ACH 011525 1600 ACH electric 12/10 - 1/9/2025 Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $11,067.14

Fund Total $92,056.30

SERIES 2019 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 200

200 1676 02/13/25 NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 02072025 - 713 Series 2019&2021 FY25 Tax Dist ID 713 SERIES 2019 FY 25 TAX DIST ID 713 103200 $6,447.56

Fund Total $6,447.56

SERIES 2021 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

201 1676 02/13/25 NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 02072025 - 713 Series 2019&2021 FY25 Tax Dist ID 713 SERIES 2021 FY25 TAX DIST ID 713 103200 $1,759.45

Fund Total $1,759.45

Total Checks Paid $100,263.31

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 2/01/25 to 2/28/25

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund Check# Invoice # Url

001 100064 3783
001 100065 25769

001 100066 59424868
001 100067 267962057

001 100068 16970
001 100069 153

001 100070 19401
001 100071 0477

001 100072 010725 - 5239
001 100073 142112

001 100074 19530
001 100075 0486

001 100076 4831
001 100077 25929

001 100078 189279
001 1671 142867

001 1672 AV-020625

001 1673 CO 020625
001 1674 KE-020625

001 1675 ND-020625
001 1676 02072025 - 713

001 1677 RM-020625
001 300019 011525 5355 ACH

001 300020 011525 5371 ACH
001 300021 011525 5389 ACH

001 300022 011525 3537 ACH
001 300023 011525 1253 ACH

001 300026 0384991021125 ACH
001 300032 1490094 ACH

001 300033 1490096 ACH
001 300034 1490098 ACH

001 300035 1490099 ACH

001 300036 1490424 ACH
001 DD249 011525 36724 ACH

001 DD250 011525 1600 ACH
200 100064 3783

200 100065 25769
200 100066 59424868

200 100067 267962057
200 100068 16970

200 100069 153
200 100070 19401

200 100071 0477
200 100072 010725 - 5239

200 100073 142112
200 100074 19530

200 100075 0486

200 100076 4831
200 100077 25929

200 100078 189279
200 1671 142867

200 1672 AV-020625
200 1673 CO 020625

200 1674 KE-020625
200 1675 ND-020625

200 1676 02072025 - 713
200 1677 RM-020625

200 300019 011525 5355 ACH

Report Date 3/26/2025
Prepared by:

Severn Trent Management Services
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Fund Check# Invoice # Url

200 300020 011525 5371 ACH
200 300021 011525 5389 ACH

200 300022 011525 3537 ACH
200 300023 011525 1253 ACH

200 300026 0384991021125 ACH
200 300032 1490094 ACH

200 300033 1490096 ACH
200 300034 1490098 ACH

200 300035 1490099 ACH
200 300036 1490424 ACH

200 DD249 011525 36724 ACH
200 DD250 011525 1600 ACH

201 100064 3783
201 100065 25769

201 100066 59424868
201 100067 267962057

201 100068 16970

201 100069 153
201 100070 19401

201 100071 0477
201 100072 010725 - 5239

201 100073 142112
201 100074 19530

201 100075 0486
201 100076 4831

201 100077 25929
201 100078 189279

201 1671 142867
201 1672 AV-020625

201 1673 CO 020625
201 1674 KE-020625

201 1675 ND-020625

201 1676 02072025 - 713
201 1677 RM-020625

201 300019 011525 5355 ACH
201 300020 011525 5371 ACH

201 300021 011525 5389 ACH
201 300022 011525 3537 ACH

201 300023 011525 1253 ACH
201 300026 0384991021125 ACH

201 300032 1490094 ACH
201 300033 1490096 ACH

201 300034 1490098 ACH
201 300035 1490099 ACH

201 300036 1490424 ACH
201 DD249 011525 36724 ACH

201 DD250 011525 1600 ACH

Report Date 3/26/2025
Prepared by:

Severn Trent Management Services
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NORTH PARK ISLE MARCH
INSPECTION REPORT 3/14/25,
8:16 AM

NORTH PARK ISLE. CDD. LMP.

Friday, March 14, 2025

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors.

59 Issues Identified

Arturo Gandarilla
INFRAMARK
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Blue-completed

Red-not completed

Green-proposals



N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The community entrance facade is well-maintained.

E. SAM ALLEN RD.
Assigned To LMP.
The frontage bed on E. Sam Allen is being overrun by weeds and
requires immediate attention to restore its appearance and health.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Remove palm that is growing in juniper.

HAZY SEA & N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Remove all weeds from curbs and sidewalks at the community
entrance to maintain a clean and well-kept appearance.

HAZY SEA
Assigned To LMP.
The pocket park continues to be well-maintained.

109



HAZY SEA DR.
Assigned To LMP.
The viburnum hedge requires cleaning to enhance visibility of the
landscape bed and improve overall aesthetic.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The lift station is well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The tree needs to be straightened and properly secured.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The tree needs to be straightened and properly secured.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The area along the fence requires cleanup to remove overgrown
vegetation and weeds. Clearing this section will improve the
overall appearance and maintain a well-kept landscape.” Next to
3624 N. MARYLAND AVE.
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POND # 2.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE. & TROPICAL OASIS AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Sidewalk needs to be edged and poles need to line trimmed.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Trim the viburnum hedge along fence in pocket park.

POND # 3.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
All 4 pocket parks need the viburnum hedges trimmed.
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POND # 4.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond has some torpedo grass & water pennywort.

N. PARK RD. & BLUE ORCHID AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Remove all weeds from Liriope.

BLUE ORCHID AVE. & N. PARK RD.
Assigned To LMP.
The community entrance facade is well-maintained.

BLUE ORCHID AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Trim the awabuki hedge behind the monument.

TROPICAL OASIS AVE. & N. PARK RD.
Assigned To LMP.
The community entrance facade is well-maintained.
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POND # 5.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 6.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.

The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 7.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

CAPRI COAST DR.
Assigned To LMP.
The shell path is well maintained, clean, and in good condition,
providing a neat and accessible walkway.

CAPRI COAST DR.
Assigned To LMP.
Trim the ornamental grasses on both sides of the park.
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POND # 8.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 9.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 10.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 11.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 12.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.
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POND # 13.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The torpedo grass is starting to die.

POND # 14.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The weeds are beginning to die.

POND # 15.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

TAHITIAN SUNRISE DR.
Assigned To LMP.
Trim ornamental grasses in park.

POND # 16.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained. The water pennywort is dying.
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POND # 17.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 18.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 19.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 20.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

TAHITIAN SUNRISE DR. & N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Remove st. Augustine grass runners from under tree.
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N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Turf fertility needs improvement.

POND # 21.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond has some filamentous algae,water pennywort and
Vasey grass.

POND # 22.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.

POND # 23.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond has some bulrush & primrose willow.

POND # 24.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
The pond is well-maintained.
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POND # 25.
Assigned To ECO LOGIC.
Pond 25 shows significant weed overgrowth and issues with the
rock bed. These areas need attention to maintain the pond’s
health and appearance.

TAHITIAN SUNRISE DR.
Assigned To LMP.
the community entrance is well-maintained.

TAHITIAN SUNRISE DR.
Assigned To LMP.
Treat the dollar weeds in blue daze.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The E. Side mailboxes are well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
Inspect and remove any plant material that is dead or appears to
be declining.
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N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The chaise lounge and umbrellas are well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To BLUE LIFE.
The pool is blue, clear and well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
All brown or dead palm fronds within the pool area should be
removed to maintain a clean and well-kept appearance.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The chairs and tables in the poolside seating area are well-
maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To LMP.
The playground is well-maintained.
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N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The pickleball court is well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The basketball court is well-maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The SW mailboxes are well maintained.

N. MARYLAND AVE.
Assigned To CLUBHOUSE MANAGER.
The amenity center is well-maintained all bathrooms are
functional.
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